of R1 billion and proceeds from issuance of debt securities of R1.3 billion for the 2022 financial period.

Non-cash items

Interest paid was amended to accurately reflect the cash interest paid. Furthermore, in calculating the cash inflow from
operating activities the settlement profits (R16 million in 2022) was omitted. These errors have been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods affected.

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

81

These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods affected. The following tables summarise the impacts on the
financial statements.

Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2022

As previously
reported

Asset finance
reconciliation

Restatement of
interest in
suspense

System value-
added tax
correction

Intercompany
loans from
securitised

assets
Cashflow

restatement Restated

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of financial position

ASSETS

Cash and cash balances 548 064 (11 626) - - - - 536 438

Trade and other receivables 55 230 (14 166) - 38 062 - - 79 126

Intercompany loans from securitised assets - - - - 3 246 720 - 3 246 720

Loans and advances 3 245 063 1 657 - - (3 246 720) - -

Total assets 3 885 060 (24 135) - 38 062 - - 3 898 987

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 144 265 4 280 - 38 062 - - 186 607

Total liabilities 3 612 541 4 280 - 38 062 - - 3 654 883

EQUITY

Reserves 272 419 (28 415) - - - - 244 004

Total equity 272 519 (28 415) - - - - 244 104

Total liabilities and equity 3 885 060 (24 135) - 38 062 - - 3 898 987

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

82

Statement of Profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2022

As previously
reported

Asset finance
reconciliation

Reallocation of
interest income

and interest
expense

Restatement of
interest in
suspense

System value-
added tax
correction

Intercompany
loans from
securitised

assets
Cashflow

restatement Restated

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of comprehensive income

Continuing operations

Interest income 427 338 - - (15 423) - - - 411 915

Net interest income 233 741 - - (15 423) - - - 218 318

Other income 122 194 2 039 - - - - - 124 233

Total income 165 463 2 039 - (15 423) - - - 152 079

Credit impairment charges 12 286 (8 372) - 15 423 - - - 19 337

Net income after impairments 177 749 (6 333) - - - - - 171 416

Total operating costs (10 176) (11 796) - - - - - (21 972)

Other operating expenses (10 176) (11 796) - - - - - (21 972)

Profit for the year before income tax 167 573 (18 129) - - - - - 149 444

Income tax expense (41 535) - - - - - - (41 535)

Profit for the year 126 038 (18 129) - - - - - 107 909

Total comprehensive income for the year 126 038 (18 129) - - - - - 107 909

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

83

Statement of Financial Position at 1 July 2021

As previously
reported

Asset finance
reconciliation

Restatement of
interest in
suspense

System value-
added tax
correction

Intercompany
loans from
securitised

assets
Cashflow

restatement Restated

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of financial position

ASSETS

Cash and cash balances 345 698 (11 626) - - - - 334 072

Trade and other receivables 115 054 (3 719) - 21 722 - - 133 057

Intercompany loans from securitised assets - - - - 3 083 318 - 3 083 318

Loans and advances 3 079 587 3 731 - - (3 083 318) - -

Total assets 3 559 657 (11 614) - 21 722 - - 3 569 765

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 191 949 (1 328) - 21 722 - - 212 343

Total liabilities 3 373 176 (1 328) - 21 722 - - 3 393 570

EQUITY

Reserves 186 381 (10 286) - - - - 176 095

Total equity 186 481 (10 286) - - - - 176 195

Total equity
 and liabilities

3 559 657 (11 614) - 21 722 - - 3 569 765

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

84

Statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2022

As previously
reported

Asset finance
reconciliation

Restatement of
interest in
suspense

System value-
added tax
correction

Intercompany
loans from
securitised

assets
Cashflow

restatement Restated

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of cashflow

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 388 933 - (15 423) - - - 373 510

Interest paid (193 597) - - - - 13 157 (180 440)

Net trading and other income/(expense) 142 239 2 039 - - - (15 980) 128 298

Cash payments to suppliers (10 176) (11 797) - - - - (21 973)

Cash inflow from operating activities 120 947 (9 758) (15 423) - - (2 823) 92 943

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in
operating assets and liabilities

63 970 (9 758) (15 423) - - (2 823) 35 966

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 138 186 9 758 15 423 - - (233 864) (70 496)

Increase/decrease in loans and advances (114 784) (6 298) 15 423 - 89 677 15 980 -

Increase/decrease in intercompany loans from
securitised assets

- - - - (89 677) - (89 677)

Increase/decrease in trade and other receivables 59 822 10 449 - (16 340) - - 53 931

Increase/decrease in debt securities 249 844 - - - - (249 844) -

Decrease in trade and other payables (47 684) 5 607 - 16 340 - - (25 737)

Net cash from operating activities 202 156 - - - - (236 687) (34 530)

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

85

Statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2022 … continued

As previously
reported

Asset finance
reconciliation

Restatement of
interest in
suspense

System value-
added tax
correction

Intercompany
loans from
securitised

assets
Cashflow

restatement Restated

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Cash flows from investing activities 210 - - - - (210) -

Decrease in advances made from entities in the group 210 - - - - (210) -

Cash flow from financing activities   236 896 236 896

Settlement of debt securities - - - - - (1 041 260) (1 041 260)

Proceeds from issuance of debt securities - - - - - 1 286 000 1 286 000

Repayments of loans from entities in the group - - - - - (18 773) (18 773)

Advances from loans from entities in the group - - - - - 10 929 10 929

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 202 366 - - - - - 202 366

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 345 698 (11 626) - - - - 334 072

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 548 064 (11 626) - - - - 536 438

South African Securitisation Programme (RF) Limited
(Registration number: 1991/002706/06)
Annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the financial statements … continued

86

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AND GOING CONCERN

Subsequent events

The Company successfully re-financed R263 million in August 2023 in Class A notes. During November 2023, the
Company did another successful re-financing of R323 million in Class A notes, R31 million in Class B notes and R25 million
in Class C notes resulting in a total re-financing of R379 million.

Going concern